BRADLEY S. SCHNEIDER 10TH DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Washington Office: 300 Cannon Building Washington, D.C. 20515 (202) 225–4835

DISTRICT OFFICE: 111 BARCLAY BLVD, SUITE 200 LINCOLNSHIRE, IL 60069 (847) 383–4870



Congress of the United States

House of Representatives

Washington, **DC** 20515-1310

April 29, 2022

The Honorable Rosa DeLauro Chair House Appropriations Committee The Honorable Kay Granger Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee

COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH
SUBCOMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT

COMMITTEE ON FOREIGN AFFAIRS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON THE MIDDLE EAST, NORTH

AFRICA, AND GLOBAL COUNTERTERRORISM SUBCOMMITTEE ON EUROPE, ENERGY, THE

ENVIRONMENT, AND CYBER

Dear Chair DeLauro and Ranking Member Granger:

I am requesting funding for the Lake Bluff Downtown Flood Mitigation project in fiscal year 2023.

The entity to receive funding for this project is the Lake County Stormwater Management Commission, located at 500 West Winchester Road, Suite 201, Libertyville, IL 60048.

The funding would be used to address and alleviate flood damages impacting public safety, economic activity, and local transportation within Lake Bluff. This project would be a joint effort between Lake County and Lake Bluff and addresses a long-standing challenge to the community. Specifically, the project would install a new upsized storm sewer to drain the viaduct area and realign the new storm sewer north along Sheridan Road and east within the North Ave right-of-way toward Lake Michigan.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Bradley S. Schneider Member of Congress